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Introduction
This contribution provides a summary of the discussion in RAN1#109-e for the following email discussion:
[109-e-R17-eIAB-02] Issues #1, #2, #4, #5, #8 by May 13 – Thomas (AT&T)
· 1st check point: May 13
· Final check point: May 20
· RAN2 related issues to be finalized by 1st check point
Priority 2 Issues from [109-e-Prep-AI8.10-eIAB]
Issue #1: Coexistence between Rel-16 and Rel-7 H/S/NA configuration

The following related working assumption, agreement and conclusion were made in previous RAN1 meetings:
	[bookmark: _Hlk101879928]RAN1-106bise working assumption: 
If both the Rel-16 time domain H/S/NA configuration and Rel-17 frequency domain H/S/NA configuration are provided for a given RB set within a slot, one of the following is selected:
· Alt. 1: An IAB node applies the frequency domain H/S/NA only if the IAB node is currently operating in a non-TDM multiplexing mode in the slot, otherwise the Rel-16 time domain H/S/NA configuration is applied.



	Agreement: (RAN1-107e) 
Whether or not an IAB node can operate under a given non-TDM multiplexing mode (i.e. multiplexing info in 38.473) is left to IAB implementation in Rel-17



	Conclusion (RAN1-108e)
Defer discussion (contribution driven) about potential specification impact for conflict resolution between parent and child IAB nodes in case the Rel-17 H/S/NA configuration is provided but the IAB node needs to instead operate according to the Rel-16 H/S/NA configuration (based on its implementation as agreed previously in RAN1#107-e) in the slot until RAN#109-e.



Summary of views: 
· Confirmation of the WA
· Supported by [4], [5], [6], [10] (and possibly [2], [9], [12])
· Suggesting “apply Rel-17 frequency domain H/S/NA, when both Rel-16 time domain H/S/NA configuration and Rel-17 frequency domain H/S/NA configuration are provided for a given RB set within a slot”.
· Proposed by [1], [3], [13]
· One company [8] proposed “Specify rules to determine the HSNA pattern based on a combination of Rel-16 and Rel-17 configurations”.

Potential new signaling:
· A few companies proposed to support new signalling, from IAB-node to parent-node or from parent-node to IAB-node, to indicate/authorize the [expected] multiplexing mode
· IAB-node to parent-node: [4], [5], [6], [9], [10], [12]
· Parent-node to IAB-node:[4], [5]

Proposal 2.1.1: Support MAC-CE signaling from child node to parent node to indicate switching between TDM/non-TDM multiplexing mode operation.

Discussion: Views on proposal 2.1.1?
	Company 
	Comments 

	Moderator (AT&T)
	The proposal is motivated as a solution for conflict resolution between parent and child IAB nodes in case the Rel-17 H/S/NA configuration is provided but the IAB node needs to instead operate according to the Rel-16 H/S/NA configuration (based on its implementation as agreed previously in RAN1#107-e and RAN1#106bis-e WA)

	CEWiT
	Support the proposal in principle. 
We think ACK from parent node is necessary, especially when the parent node cannot support the new multiplexing mode. For e.g., parent node has indicated case 7 timing to child node in a slot and child node decides to operate in TDM, then child should operate in TDM with case 1 timing. This creates change in UL-Rx at parent-DU and the parent node should be able to make necessary adjustments to schedule child node. Further, involvement of parent node is necessary when the parameters associated with the new multiplexing mode is not available at the child node. For e.g., child node requires  beam restrictions, power control parameters, etc., from parent node before switching to non-TDM mode.

	ETRI
	It seems that our view is not captured in the summary.
As shown by Figure 1 in our contribution (R1-2204648, [11]), this TDM/FDM conflict happens only within limited combinations of Rel-16/-17 HSNA configurations since the parent node should be aware of that the IAB node can determine the actual multiplexing mode by its implementation. Furthermore, there are no issues with the existing specifications in these limited combinations. 

[image: ]

Therefore, we think the MAC CE signaling in Proposal 2.1.1 is not essential.


	Ericsson
	Support. Non-TDM operation is not under the control of the network but can be depending on external factors, e.g., the channel. For that reason, it is motivated to introduce signaling in order to avoid any significant performance reduction due to conditions, beyond network control. 

	LG
	Support the proposal.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Even with such new signaling from child to parent node for indicating multiplexing mode of child node, there are still some issues for applying Rel-16 time domain H/S/NA. 
As explained in our contribution R1-2203078, consider an example in the following figure. For Rel-17 H/S/NA resource configuration, some RB sets are configured as “Soft” while the rest of the frequency resources are configured as “Hard”. For situation 1, a Rel-16 “Soft” was configured for this slot, while a “Hard” was configured for this slot for situation 2.
[image: ]
Considering that an IAB node cannot enable FDM in such slot, the Rel-16 H/S/NA may be adopted at the slot as the fallback. Recalling the definition of DU hard resources, it refers to resources that the IAB DU are always be able to use. Note that an IAB DU cell may configure the cell-specific or semi-static signals/resources on the hard resources.
· In situation 1, if FDM is not feasible for a slot and Rel-16 H/S/NA is applied, the hard resource in frequency domain may be replaced by soft resource in the slot as configured by Rel-16 H/S/NA. Such fallback may impact DU operation since the cell-specific or semi-static signals/resources may exist on the frequency domain “Hard”. 
· In situation 2, it seems that the fallback to Rel-16 H/S/NA resource configuration is feasible, since signals/resources on frequency hard will not be impacted. However, a conflict resolution rule to force IAB node fallback to Rel-16 H/S/NA is not necessary. In case the parent node do not TX/RX on the TDM slot, the sub-band soft resource can be utilized by child node by implementation, i.e. parent node can use DCI 2_5 to indicate the frequency domain soft as available. Hence there is no resource waste.
On the other hand, if IAB MT apply Rel-17 frequency domain H/S/NA, then there will be no issue for conflict resolution, thus the MAC-CE in proposal 2.1.1 is not necessary.

	Qualcomm
	As discussed in our contribution, we do NOT support the RAN1#106bis-e WA since it has the fundamental issue of decision making by a node having upstream implications to the parent node, contrary to all other mechanisms defined in IAB whereby the parent or the link to the parent node has priority.
Adding the signaling of this proposal is a way to mitigate but not resolve the issue.
Adding new signaling at this stage of the WI is not recommended given the impact on RAN2 and the risk of further delay in the closure of the WI.
The proposed alternative of defaulting to the TDM resource configuration only when the FDM resource configuration is not provided is valid and remains our strong recommendation at this stage of the WI.

	NTT DOCOMO
	Support 

	ZTE, Sanechips
	We share similar view with Huawei and Qualcomm, a lot of consequent issues would be introduced if IAB node can dynamically choose the semi-static H/S/NA configuration. 
In RAN1#107-e, we only agreed that an IAB node can choose its multiplexing mode  based on its implementation, NOT choose the semi-static H/S/NA configuration by its implementation. 

	Samsung
	Support. 
Considering IAB itself decides its multiplexing mode without a control by parent node, we don’t see there is other way to address this issue, i.e., in order to have the same understanding between parent and IAB node for resource configuration and/or multiplexing mode.

	Intel
	Support.
With RAN1#107e agreement of TDM/non-TDM operations by IAB implementation, it is not possible for an IAB-node and its parent node semi-statically have the same understanding on the selected H/S/NA configuration (if both Rel-17 H/S/NA and Rel-16 H/S/NA are configured). After an IAB-node decides its TDM/non-TDM mode, it needs to inform its parent node by MAC-CE. 

	Nokia
	We do not support specifying a new signal for indication of IAB mode of operation.  If there is concern about ambiguous IAB behavior, we propose that resources configured with a Rel-16 H designation or Rel-16 S with dynamic indication of availability override Rel-17 H/S/NA config.  This would avoid any ambiguity and Rel-17 non-TDM modes of operation could still be supported in resources with Rel-16 NA or Rel-16 S with no availability indication.

	Vivo
	Support the proposal. we also agree with ETRI, current spec. can also work.





Issue #2: CSI acquisition with DL Tx power adjustment

Summary of views: 
· [1] observed: “For a given CSI report, the gNB should be able to differentiate whether DL TX power adjustment is accounted when deriving the CSI”, and proposed “either use a separate CSI report for the CSI feedback or extend the CSI report to include results for both assumptions”
· [9] and [11] have TPs for 38.214.

Proposal 2.2.1: Adopt the following TP in TS38.214 for CSI feedback accounting for provided power adjustment:

	4.1	Power allocation for downlink 
-------------------------------------------------------- Omitted -----------------------------------------------------
The downlink CSI-RS EPRE can be derived from the SS/PBCH block downlink transmit power given by the parameter ss-PBCH-BlockPower and CSI-RS power offset given by the parameter powerControlOffsetSS provided by higher layers and provided downlink power adjustment of CSI-RS via MAC-CE if indicated, where the CSI-RS is QCLed with the SS/PBCH block, and the SS/PBCH block can be associated with serving cell PCI or additional PCI different from serving cell PCI. The downlink reference-signal transmit power is defined as the linear average over the power contributions (in [W]) of the resource elements that carry the configured CSI-RS within the operating system bandwidth.
-------------------------------------------------------- Omitted -----------------------------------------------------



Discussion: Views on proposal 2.2.1?
	Company 
	Comments 

	Moderator (AT&T)
	The proposed TP is intended to capture the following agreement from RAN1#108e:
Agreement
The IAB-MT shall account for the provided DL TX power adjustment (as indicated by the parent-node) in addition to Pc when deriving CSI feedback.


	ETRI
	TP in proposal 2.2.1 starts with “The downlink CSI-RS EPRE can be derived from”, which means that the transmission power of CSI-RS itself could be varied.
However, since the provided DL TX power adjustment will be utilized to derive PDSCH EPRE, the last part of TP for 214 from our contribution (R1-2204648, [11]) is more preferable:

2.3.1.1 CSI reference resource definition
*** Unchanged parts are omitted ***
If configured to report CQI index, in the CSI reference resource, the UE shall assume the following for the purpose of deriving the CQI index, and if also configured, for deriving PMI and RI:
-	The first 2 OFDM symbols are occupied by control signaling.
-	The number of PDSCH and DM-RS symbols is equal to 12.
-	The same bandwidth part subcarrier spacing configured as for the PDSCH reception
-	The bandwidth as configured for the corresponding CQI report.
-	The reference resource uses the CP length and subcarrier spacing configured for PDSCH reception 
-	No resource elements used by primary or secondary synchronization signals or PBCH.
-	Redundancy Version 0.
-	The ratio of PDSCH EPRE to CSI-RS EPRE is as given in Clause 5.2.2.3.1.
-	In addition, the IAB-MT shall account for the provided DL TX power adjustment, if indicated.
-	Assume no REs allocated for NZP CSI-RS and ZP CSI-RS.
*** Unchanged parts are omitted ***


	Ericsson
	Agree

	LG
	We are okay for the proposal that having TP for CSI reporting. However, to reflect the previous agreement exactly, it is our understanding that the TP should include wording like “DL Tx power adjustment is accounted for when deriving the CSI feedback”. Furthermore, we would like to discuss which section such TP should be described in.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	We think the TP has not addressed the following issue: For a given CSI report, the parent node cannot be able to differentiate whether DL TX power adjustment is accounted when child node deriving the CSI. 

	Qualcomm
	We do not support this proposal. 
As ETRI pointed out, the new MAC-CE provides DL TX power adjustment for PDSCH, and not the CSI-RS. We support ETRI’s proposal.

	NTT DOCOMO
	Support 

	ZTE, Sanechips
	We are fine with ETRI’s proposal

	Intel
	We agree with ETRI/QCOM/ZTE. 
According to RAN1#108e agreement, an IAB-MT and its parent node both understand that DL TX power adjustment is accounted when deriving the CSI feedback. 

	Nokia
	Support the proposal.

	Vivo
	Support the proposal



 Proposal 2.2.2: When FDM multiplexing mode is applied for the CSI reference resource, the IAB-MT shall account the frequency resources, only the resources are not overlapped with FDM H or FDM S indicated as available of the IAB-DU.


Discussion: Views on proposal 2.2.2?
	Company 
	Comments 

	Moderator (AT&T)
	The proposal is to address potential ambiguity at the IAB-MT in case of FDM operation in CSI calculation as described in 38.214:

If configured to report CQI index, in the CSI reference resource, the UE shall assume the following for the purpose of deriving the CQI index, and if also configured, for deriving PMI and RI:
-	The first 2 OFDM symbols are occupied by control signaling.
-	The number of PDSCH and DM-RS symbols is equal to 12.
-	The same bandwidth part subcarrier spacing configured as for the PDSCH reception
-	The bandwidth as configured for the corresponding CQI report.
-	The reference resource uses the CP length and subcarrier spacing configured for PDSCH reception 
-	No resource elements used by primary or secondary synchronization signals or PBCH.
-	Redundancy Version 0.
-	The ratio of PDSCH EPRE to CSI-RS EPRE is as given in Clause 5.2.2.3.1.
-	Assume no REs allocated for NZP CSI-RS and ZP CSI-RS.
-  [Several bullets are omitted for ease of review] 

	ETRI
	Support the proposal.

	Ericsson
	Clarification needed. We are uncertain how this proposal should be interpreted. We think the above tries to formulate the following:
When FDM multiplexing mode is applied for the CSI reference resource, the IAB-MT shall only account the frequency resources that, only the resources are nont -overlappinged with FDM H or FDM S indicated as available of the IAB-DU.
Nevertheless, we think that the IAB-MT should not expect CSI-RS resources to be overlapping with IAB-DU Hard or Soft-IA resources, based on proper configuration by the CU. This is similar to the Rel-16 case where both parent DU and IAB-DU are configured Hard.
Finally, we would like to remind about the not in the agreement from RAN1 #107-e, Note: This does not mean that IAB-specific CSI-RS should be developed and requires no additional specification work which the above proposal is at least coming very close to.

	LG
	Clarification is needed. It is our understanding that what we agreed in previous meeting regarding CSI feedback is only about the calculation that power adjustment is accounted for. Therefore it seems raising a new issue. Even ignoring it, the issue can be resolved by scheduler.

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	Different from the issue for proposal 2.2.1, there is only one bandwidth configuration explicitly configured for CSI feedback. So there is no ambiguity between parent node and child node.
If the parent node wants to acquire the CSI of child node on a FDM slot, a possible implementation is to configure another CSI-RS with narrower bandwidth.

	Qualcomm
	We do not agree to this proposal. As mentioned by Ericsson, we agreed to no additional spec work, except capturing the power-related issues that is supposed to be addressed by the  intent of Proposal 2.2.1.

	ZTE, Sanechips
	We also think no further change is needed.

	Intel
	We also think “the IAB-MT should not expect CSI-RS resources to be overlapping with IAB-DU Hard or Soft-IA resources” and no additional spec work is needed. 

	Nokia
	We agree that proposal in unclear, but have similar concerns as noted by Qualcomm and Ericsson.

	
	



0. Issue #4. Extension of DCI format 2_5 payload size

	Conclusion (RAN1-108e)
Defer discussion (contribution driven) about extending the maximum payload size of DCI format 2_5 to increase the number of IAB-DU cells that can be provided with availability information for soft resources until RAN1#109-e. 



Summary of views: 
· [2], [10] proposed to extend the payload size  
· [140bits]
· FFS: introduce group indexing bits
· [11] proposed to extend the payload size “only if a clear use case requiring more than 14 virtual cell groups can be clarified”
· [3], [12] suggested no extension is needed.

Proposal 2.4.1: The maximum payload size of DCI format 2_5 is extended to [140 bits] to increase the number of IAB-DU cells that can be provided with availability information for soft resources.
· FFS: introduce group indexing bits



Discussion: Views on proposal 2.4.1?
	Company 
	Comments 

	Moderator (AT&T)
	The proposal is motivated by IAB deployment use cases on FR2 bands where system bandwidth may exceed 800MHz, and with multi-sector IAB nodes (as assumed in evaluations) and 100MHz bandwidth CCs, the number of IAB-DU cells could exceed 14 IAB_DU cells.

	Ericsson
	We support the extension. However, we don’t think all 140 bits should be used for this extension since any further extension then would be impossible. Using 5-6 bits for extending the number of DU cells for availability indication would provide sufficient flexibility while also keeping some bits for any potential future use.

	Huawei
	We think current DCI size is enough, and no extension is needed. The current maximum payload for DCI format 2_5 is 128. We don’t think an IAB node will have many DU cells in practice, hence the need to extend the DCI payload size is not critical.

	Qualcomm
	We don’t have a strong opinion. We are OK to support provided we don’t create a major ripple effect in RAN2.

	ZTE, Sanechips
	We think this is an optimization issue and not critical, and we also share similar view with Huawei, the current DCI size is sufficient. We should not introduce new issues such as the FFS point in this stage of the WI.

	Intel
	We think we need to first work on the following brackets in RAN1#108e agreements since they are related to DCI format 2_5 payload size.
Agreement: For the RRC signaling for the configuration of DCI Format 2_5
· Number of RB set groups has a max value of [8] within a slot.
· Number of RB sets for each group has a max value of [8].
To make DCI format 2_5 payload size comparable for time-domain/frequency-domain soft availability indication, the maximum number of RB set groups within a slot should be 3 and then there is no need to extend the maximum payload size of DCI format 2_5 (if Rel-16 DCI format 2_5 payload size works).

Proposal: For the RRC signalling for the configuration of DCI Format 2_5
· Number of RB set groups has a max value of 3 within a slot.
· Number of RB sets for each group has a max value of 8.


	Nokia
	We are ok to extend the payload with the understanding that the specification impact is minimal but are unclear on group indexing bits.  Our preference is to minimize signaling impacts.



0. Issue #5. Default H/S/NA denomination for RB sets for which the Rel-17 H/S/NA configuration does not specify a value 

	Conclusion (RAN1-108e)
Defer discussion (contribution driven) about potential specification impact if the configured RB sets of an IAB-DU HSNA resource configuration do not cover the entire carrier bandwidth until RAN1#109-e.



Summary of views: 
· [2] proposed to treat theses RBs as NA 
· [3], [8], [9], [12] proposed to adopt Rel-16 HSNA configuration for these RBs 
· [10] and [12] also proposed that if these RBs do not overlap with IAB-MT’s active BWPs, treat them as Hard. 

Proposal 2.5.1: If the configured RB sets of a Rel-17 IAB-DU H/S/NA resource configuration do not cover the entire carrier bandwidth:
· If these RBs do not overlap with IAB-MT’s active BWPs, they are treated as hard resources, otherwise the Rel-16 HSNA configuration is applied for these RBs


Discussion: Views on proposal 2.5.1?
	Company 
	Comments 

	Moderator (AT&T)
	[bookmark: _Toc101792389]The proposal is motivated by the reasoning that IAB-DU resources outside of the IAB-MT’s active BWPs do not require IAB-MT and IAB-DU resource coordination and otherwise they can be treated as a fallback case from FDM to TDM (the Rel-16 configuration is applied).

	CEWiT
	If a RBset has not received any Rel-17 IAB-DU H/S/NA resource configuration from CU, then it should be treated as NA. Treating them as H resource and performing Tx/Rx in those resources can create interference to other links in the network. 

	ETRI
	For the case that both Rel-16 and Rel-17 HSNA configurations are configured on a same symbol and some of RB sets in that symbol are not covered by the Rel-17 HSNA configuration, we think the IAB node behaviour is up to IAB node implementation due to the previous agreements on the multiplexing mode selection.
Thus, we think no further clarification is needed.

One possible compromise from our side would be:
When an RB set of a downlink, uplink, or flexible symbol is not configured as neither hard nor soft nor unavailable, the IAB-DU cell can respectively transmit, receive or either transmit or receive on the RB set in the symbol only if
- the IAB-MT does not transmit or receive on the RB set during the symbol of the IAB-DU cell, or
- with respect to all serving cells, the IAB-MT would transmit or receive on the RB set during the symbol of the IAB-DU cell, and the transmission or reception on the RB set or any RB set that is configured as unavailable or configured as soft and not indicated as available during the symbol of the IAB-DU cell is not changed due to a use of the RB set in the symbol by the IAB-DU.


	Ericsson
	Partly support. We don’t think Rel-16 H/S/NA configuration should need to consider Rel-17 H/S/NA configuration, which will be the case if unconfigured Rel-17 RB sets (not full symbols) fall back to Rel-16 behavior. While we acknowledge that a resource within the BWP may not have a H/S/NA configuration, an IAB-node with such a configuration must be considered to be poorly configured. The spec should not be used to prevent poor configurations. Furthermore, there is a not insignificant likelihood that the Rel-16 TDM configuration is Soft, in which case it would not be possible to indicate resource availability for that resource since it is not included in the availabilityCombinations table, thereby missing the point with the fallback.
Instead, we would prefer a straightforward Hard configuration for any resource not included among the Rel-17 H/S/NA resource configuration, since it provides a clear separation between Rel-16 and Rel-17 resource configurations. In our view, the IAB-node should mimic gNB behavior unless motivated not to. In this case, it is reasonable that the IAB-DU may freely use resources unless the parent node may somehow reserve them. That is only possible for resources that are included among H/S/NA resources.

	LG
	It seems micro optimization and not essential for Rel-17 IAB operation. We’d like to just follow the same principle applied to the RB set without Rel-17 IAB-DU H/S/NA configuration, since Rel-16 H/S/NA configuration is always provided. 

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	We don’t think there is a need to continue the discussion. As discussed previously at RAN1#108-e, we have not seen the issue that needs to resolved, i.e. there will be no such case that “an IAB-DU HSNA resource configuration do not cover the entire carrier bandwidth”.
More specifically, it is a bit weird to configure DU resources while considering IAB-MT BWP configurations since they are uncorrelated and are configured separately. We suggest that if the Rel-17 frequency domain H/S/NA is configured, it is expected that RB sets of an IAB-DU HSNA will cover the entire carrier bandwidth. 

	Qualcomm
	We do not support this proposal. 
It is important to make sure the network (CU) has control and flexibility in choosing the DU resource configurations. 
The issue (i.e., configured RB sets of a Rel-17 IAB-DU H/S/NA resource configuration do not cover the entire carrier bandwidth) may arise because RAN1 agreed to (a) fixed size for all RB sets, (b) a max number of RB sets being 8, and (c) the first RB set always starting from the very first RB in the bandwidth. These may lead to restrictions at the CU to flexibly implement its desired freq-domain HSNA configuration. 
Hence, to make sure CU still has enough control and flexibility, we should support fall-back to an underlying Rel-16 time-domain HSNA pattern that could have been properly chosen by the CU. If instead we assume default H or default NA for these resources, it will restrict CU’s control.
We would also like to echo CEWiT’s point that the reason some resources may be configured as NA is not always because of a potential conflict with the parent-node but could be for a potential conflict with a child IAB-node or interference to other nodes.
So, our proposal is:
If the configured RB sets of a Rel-17 IAB-DU H/S/NA resource configuration do not cover the entire carrier bandwidth:
If these RBs do not overlap with IAB-MT’s active BWPs, they are treated as hard resources, otherwise the Rel-16 HSNA configuration is applied for these RBs

	NTT DOCOMO
	Support 

	ZTE, Sanechips
	Do not support the original proposal, and Qualcomm’s proposal is fine to us

	Samsung
	Share a view with LG/QC

	Intel
	For this issue, we think first we need to clarify about the following problem: 
Whether non-equal-sized RB sets (so that the last RB set may have a different size than N) are allowed or not?
If the answer is Yes, we don’t need to further discuss this issue. 
If the answer is No, we think:
1. RBs are overlapping with IAB-MT’s active BWPs need to be guaranteed to have Rel-17 H/S/NA configuration (if Rel-17 H/S/NA configuration is provided), since it is not straightforward (if not too complicated) to fulfil both Rel-17 H/S/NA and Rel-16 H/S/NA for one resource type.
2. RBs are not overlapping with IAB-MT’s active BWPs can be treated as Hard.

	Nokia
	Our understanding is that non-TDM modes of operation should be limited to resources that have received a Rel-17 resource config.  Consistent with our proposed  modification to Proposal 2.1.1 this could be taken as applying Rel-16 H/S/NA config.

	vivo
	Do not support. We share view with Huawei.



0. Issue #8.  DCI format 2_5 for FDM and TDM
Summary of views:
· Regarding FDM Hard:
· [3] has a TP to capture “one resourceAvailability indicating availability of soft resource of the all RB sets in one or more slots for the IAB-DU cell”
· availabilityCombinations tables for TDM and FDM
· Configure two separate tables.
· Supported by [6], [9], (and possibly [10])
· How to determine which table to use?
· [6] (and possibly [10]) “based on whether the IAB-node is currently operating TDM multiplexing mode or non-TDM multiplexing mode in the slot”
· [9] via AI index field

[bookmark: _Toc19039][bookmark: _Toc26063]Proposal 2.8.1: Adopt the following Text proposal on resourceAvailability in TS38.213:

	-------------------------------------------------------- Omitted -----------------------------------------------------
-	a set of availability combinations by availabilityCombinations, where each availability combination in the set of availability combinations includes
-  resourceAvailability indicating availability of soft symbols in one or more slots for the IAB-DU cell, or one resourceAvailability indicating availability of soft resource of the all RB sets in one or more slots for the IAB-DU cell, or one or multiple resourceAvailability with each resourceAvailablity indicating availability of soft resources in one or more slots for one RB set group where one RB set group includes one or multiple RB sets, and
-------------------------------------------------------- Omitted -----------------------------------------------------





Discussion: Views on proposal 2.8.1?
	Company 
	Comments 

	Moderator (AT&T)
	The TP is proposed to capture the following RAN1#108e agreement:
Agreement
Enhance the RRC signaling for the configuration of DCI Format 2_5 to include the configuration of availability indication for soft resources in multiple RB set groups by introducing the following new RRC parameters:
· AvailabilityCombination-Rel17 to include multiple resourceAvailaibity-Rel17 indications, where each resourceAvailaibity-Rel17 indicates the availability of soft resources in one or multiple slots for each configured RB set group in sequence. 
· The RB set groups are configured for all availabilityCombinationId(s) with the following parameters and are applied over each slot:
· Number of RB set groups.
· FFS: max value
· Number of RB sets for each group.
· FFS: max value
· If an RB set group is not provided, only one resourceAvailablity-Rel17 is included in AvailabilityCombination-Rel17 to indicate availability of soft resources in one or multiple slots for all RB sets of a DU cell.


	Ericsson
	Agree with a slight linguistic modification:
“one resourceAvailability indicating availability of soft resources of all in all RB sets in one or more slots for the IAB-DU cell, or”

	LG
	Ok with the proposal

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	We are fine with the TP.

	Qualcomm
	We support the proposal.

	NTT DOCOMO
	Support 

	ZTE, Sanechips
	Support

	Samsung
	OK

	Intel
	Ok with the proposal.

	Nokia
	Support the proposal.

	Vivo
	Support the proposal 



Proposal 2.8.2: An IAB node is configured with two availabilityCombinations tables, one for TDM and one for FDM.
· FFS: Single AI index field or two AI index fields (one for TDM, one for FDM)

Discussion: Views on proposal 2.8.2?
	Company 
	Comments 

	Moderator (AT&T)
	The proposal is motivated based on the signaling flexibility of separate tables for TDM and FDM vs. a single table/index field.


	ETRI
	We suggest the followings:

An IAB node is can be configured with up to two availabilityCombinations tables,
· one for TDM, if configured with one availabilityCombinations table
· one for TDM and one for FDM, if configured with two availabilityCombinations tables
· FFS: Single AI index field or two AI index fields (one for TDM, one for FDM)


	Ericsson
	Agree. The new RRC Rel-17 specification already includes two tables. The current way of configuring availabilityCombinations for TDM and FDM provides the proposed flexibility with reasonable specification impact.

	LG
	We would like to add a subbullet as follow, since it should be clarified how to determine the applied availabilityCombinations table in a slot.
An IAB node is configured with two availabilityCombinations tables, one for TDM and one for FDM.
· FFS: Single AI index field or two AI index fields (one for TDM, one for FDM)
· The applied availabiltiyCombinations table is determined based on whether the IAB-node is currently operating TDM multiplexing mode or non-TDM multiplexing mode in the slot

	Huawei, HiSilicon
	First we think the proposal itself (ignore the FFS) is not clear enough, i.e. in many cases two tables are not necessary. 
Secondly, we think the issue could be avoided with AI-RNTI configuration. Each AI-RNTI-r16 can be associated to a list of AvailabilityCombinationsPerCell-r16. While for each AvailabilityCombinationsPerCell-r16 either availabilityCombinations-r16 or availabilityCombinationsRBGroups-r17 is configured.

	Qualcomm
	We do not support this proposal. We think we should first resolve Issue #1. Depending on that resolution this may or not be an issue at all. And in the case of autonomous decision of FDM vs. TDM by a node, there will be bigger implications here, since the decision by the parent node to release some child DU soft resources may occur before the child has made the multiplexing mode decision.

	NTT DOCOMO
	Support 

	ZTE, Sanechips
	As pointed by Qualcomm, we should make a decision on Issue #1 first.

	Samsung
	Support. Also, fine with a suggestion from LG.

	Intel
	We support the proposal in principle.
In addition, to make the two tables have comparable size, the maximum number of RB set groups within a slot should be 3, so that the availability indication table for FDM will have the same size of 8 as the availability indication table for TDM.

Proposal: For the RRC signalling for the configuration of DCI Format 2_5
· Number of RB set groups has a max value of 3 within a slot.
· Number of RB sets for each group has a max value of 8.


	Nokia
	Do not support the proposal.  A single AI index field provided in DCI format 2_5 excessively constrains the configuration options for a dynamic availability indication, and two AI index fields has signaling impact requiring a new DCI format 2_5 to be specified which we do not support.  
Prefer instead a single availability combination table that includes both TDM and FDM configurations.

	vivo
	Support the proposal



Summary
Proposal 2.1.1: Support MAC-CE signaling from child node to parent node to indicate switching between TDM/non-TDM multiplexing mode operation.

Proposal 2.8.2’: An IAB node is configured with two availabilityCombinations tables, one for TDM and one for FDM.
· FFS: Single AI index field or two AI index fields (one for TDM, one for FDM)
· FFS: The applied availabiltiyCombinations table is determined based on whether the IAB-node is currently operating TDM multiplexing mode or non-TDM multiplexing mode in the slot

Conclusion 2.5.1’: No additional specification impact is required if the configured RB sets of a Rel-17 IAB-DU H/S/NA resource configuration do not cover the entire carrier bandwidth:
· i.e. the Rel-16 HSNA configuration is applied for these RBs

Proposal 2.4.1’: The maximum payload size of DCI format 2_5 is extended to increase the number of IAB-DU cells that can be provided with availability information for soft resources.
· FFS: Extension to [140 bits]
· FFS: introduce group indexing bits
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